



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Development

PE508.235v01-00

16.4.2013

AMENDMENTS

1 - 60

Draft motion for a resolution

Eva Joly on behalf of the Committee on Development

Elmar Brok on behalf of the Committee of Foreign Affairs

(PE508.034v01-00)

on reconstruction and democratisation of Mali

AM_Com_NonLegRE

Amendment 1
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Citation 4a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the statements by the Vice-President/High Representative of the Union for Foreign and Security Policy of 22 March, 26 March, 7 April, 21 December and 23 December 2012, as well as of 11 January and 7 March 2013 regarding the situation in Mali;

Or. en

Amendment 2
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Citation 7

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Malian road-map for transition which was unanimously approved by its National Assembly on 20 January 2013;

– having regard to the Malian road-map for transition which was unanimously approved by its National Assembly on 29 January 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 3
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Citation 8a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to all African Conventions for Humans Rights and

*International Human Rights Conventions
which were signed by Mali;*

Or. en

Amendment 4
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital A

Draft motion for a resolution

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012 and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali *and the sub-region* also in Africa and Europe;

Amendment

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012 and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali *and Sahel region* also in Africa and Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 5
Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital A

Draft motion for a resolution

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012 and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali *and the sub-region also in Africa and Europe;*

Amendment

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012 and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali, the sub-region, *Africa, Europe; that its issues are global;*

Or. en

Amendment 6
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital A

Draft motion for a resolution

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012 and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali and the sub-region also in Africa and Europe;

Amendment

A. whereas the effects of Malian military coup d'état of March 2012, ***the occupation of the North by armed rebel jihadist groups*** and the following armed conflict in the north of the country are felt far beyond Mali and the sub-region also in Africa and Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 7
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Aa

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas Mali is one of the ten poorest countries in the world and ranks 182 out of 187 on the UNDP's Human Development Index for 2013; whereas even before the current crisis Mali suffered from socio-economic disparities between North and South, as well as from weak democratic institutions, poor governance, corruption and organized crime;

Or. en

Amendment 8
Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ab

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the Captain Sanogo, appointed as the head of the Military

Committee for Reform of the Armed Forces and Security, remains a dangerous figure who conserves his capacity to cause damages, especially as regards to his new functions conferring him a direct contact with the military;.

Or. en

Amendment 9
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital B

Draft motion for a resolution

B. whereas *road-map* for transition has been approved by Malian authorities and *the freshly established* Commission for Dialogue and Reconciliation has been set up; whereas EU together with Mali's transitional authorities and other regional and international organisations has started working on the roadmap to bring lasting peace;

Amendment

B. whereas *a Road-map* for transition has been approved by Malian authorities and *a* Commission for Dialogue and Reconciliation has been set up; whereas EU together with Mali's transitional authorities and other regional and international organisations has started working on the *implementation of the* roadmap *in order* to bring lasting peace;

Or. en

Amendment 10
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ba

Draft motion for a resolution

Ba. whereas a political dialogue and reconciliation between ethnic groups represent a challenge in the reconstruction of Mali, to keep peace and to create a "live together" between ethnic groups; whereas only the groups who respect the Mali's Constitution and the

integrity of its territory will be allowed to participate in Commission for Dialogue and Reconciliation;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Da (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas many International Organisations and non-governmental organisations work in Mali to help to provide the basic services including food-aid, access to water, and healthcare to the population;

Or. en

Amendment 12
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital E

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to **rebel** offensive and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking many northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas the French government has indicated that French troops would leave Mali before April 2013;

E. Whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to **radical Islamist groups offensive** and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking many northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas the French government has indicated that French troops would leave Mali before April 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 13
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital E

Draft motion for a resolution

E. whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to rebel offensive and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking many northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas ***the French government has indicated that*** French troops ***would leave*** Mali ***before*** April 2013;

Amendment

E. whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to rebel offensive and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking many northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas French troops ***begun their phased withdrawal from*** Mali ***in*** April 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 14
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital E

Draft motion for a resolution

E. whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to rebel offensive and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking ***many*** northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas the French government has indicated that French troops would ***leave*** Mali ***before*** April 2013;

Amendment

E. whereas French military operation "Serval" which was launched on 11 January 2013 in response to rebel offensive and in support to Malian army has been successful in retaking northern towns and areas captured by rebels and whereas the French government has indicated that French troops would ***start pulling out of*** Mali ***from*** April 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 15
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital F

Draft motion for a resolution

F. whereas UN-sanctioned African-led International support mission in Mali (AFISMA) has already 4200 troops in the country and will be tasked with securing the long-term stability of North Mali together with Malian troops after the withdrawal of French troops;

Amendment

F. whereas UN-sanctioned African-led International support mission in Mali (AFISMA) has already 4200 troops in the country and will be tasked with securing the long-term stability of North Mali together with Malian troops after the withdrawal of French troops; ***whereas Ban Ki-moon, the UN Secretary-General, plead for an UN peace-keeping force in Mali in order to stabilise the country;***

Or. en

Amendment 16
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Fa (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Fa. whereas the UN Security Council is excepted to adopt a Resolution that will transform AFISMA into a UN Integrated Stabilisation Mission in line with recommendations of the UN Secretary General;

Or. en

Amendment 17
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital G

Draft motion for a resolution

G. whereas the security situation in Mali has improved since the French

Amendment

G. whereas the security situation in ***northern*** Mali has improved since the

intervention, *but it remains fragile and the risk of fall-back is not over; whereas the struggle against rebels in the northern mountains continues;*

French intervention, *there is a need to maintain momentum against isolated terrorist threats in some northern areas, as recently occurred in Timbuktu and Goa, requiring a stabilising force and quick response capacities;*

Or. en

Amendment 18
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital G

Draft motion for a resolution

G. whereas the security situation in Mali has improved since the French intervention, but it remains fragile and the risk of fall-back is not over; whereas the struggle against rebels in the northern mountains continues;

Amendment

G. whereas the security situation in Mali has improved since the French intervention, but it remains fragile and the risk of fall-back is not over; whereas the struggle against rebels in the northern mountains continues *and armed extremists are increasingly resorting to asymmetric tactics, such as guerilla ambushes, suicide attacks, car bombings and use of anti-personnel land-mines; whereas, therefore, maintaining peace and security in the medium and long term presents exceptional challenges;*

Or. en

Amendment 19
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital G

Draft motion for a resolution

G. whereas the security situation in Mali has improved since the French intervention, but it remains fragile and the

Amendment

G. Whereas the security situation in Mali has improved since the French intervention, but it remains fragile and the

risk of fall-back is not over; whereas the struggle against *rebels* in the northern mountains continues;

risk of fall-back is not over; whereas the struggle against *radical Islamist groups* in the northern mountains continues;

Or. en

Amendment 20
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas the situation in Mali requires a response that goes beyond addressing security threats, and needs long term commitment from the international community, as well as decisive action to tackle deep-rooted political, governance, development and humanitarian challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 21
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Gb (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Gb. whereas re-launching the economic development of Mali requires better targeted aid focusing on the real needs of the country;

Or. en

Amendment 22
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ha (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ha. whereas the human rights situation in Mali sharply deteriorated after the start of the rebellion in the North and the 22 March 2012 military coup;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Hb (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Hb. whereas Mali faces exceptional reconciliation challenges within the North, between North and South, within the political elites and within the military; whereas dialogue and reconciliation efforts must also be linked to justice measures in order to ensure that there is no impunity for the human rights violations that have been perpetrated;

Or. en

Amendment 24
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital I

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. whereas there are massive humanitarian needs in Mali where up to 1 million people have been in need of food assistance, including **167 000** refugees in neighbouring countries and **227 000**

I. whereas there are massive humanitarian needs in Mali where up to 1 million people have been in need of food assistance, including **177 000** refugees in neighbouring countries and **282,000**

internally displaced people; whereas there is a need for integrated return strategy;

internally displaced people; whereas there is a need for integrated return strategy ***when conditions in the north are conducive to safe, voluntary and dignified returns;***

Or. en

Amendment 25
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ia (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ia. whereas 750.000 people are in need of immediate food assistance and 660.000 children are at risk of malnutrition, including 210.000 at risk of severe malnutrition; whereas access to basic social services remains limited, particularly in the north;

Or. en

Amendment 26
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ib (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ib. whereas an Action Plan for the Rehabilitation of Cultural Heritage and the Safeguarding of Ancient Manuscripts in Mali was adopted at an international experts meeting organized by UNESCO in February 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 27
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Recital Ic (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ic. whereas European Union attaches a huge importance to the respect of human rights; whereas the population in North Mali lives in an atmosphere of fear and human rights are systematically violated by radical Islamist groups;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. stresses its commitment to the sovereignty, unity and territorial integrity of Mali; welcomes the French intervention in support of these principles;

1. stresses its commitment to the sovereignty, unity and territorial integrity of Mali; welcomes the French intervention in support of these principles ***as a first step towards reconstruction and democratisation of Mali; calls for strong involvement of the EU in this process;***

Or. en

Amendment 29
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. underlines the importance of inclusive

2. ***supports a Malian-led political process***

national dialogue and the reconciliation process to achieve genuine and democratic political solution to the recurrent crisis of the country; welcomes in this context the setting up of Commission for National Dialogue and Reconciliation;

that would enable the country to achieve long-term political stability and economic prosperity; underlines the importance of inclusive national dialogue and the reconciliation process to achieve genuine and democratic political solution to the recurrent crisis of the country; welcomes in this context the setting up of Commission for National Dialogue and Reconciliation *and expresses its hope that it would be rapidly operational; welcomes the nomination of a woman and a Tuareg as vice-presidents of this Commission as a sign of commitment for inclusiveness and plurality of the political process;*

Or. en

Amendment 30
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Draft motion for a resolution

2. underlines the importance of inclusive national dialogue and the reconciliation process to achieve genuine and democratic political solution to the recurrent crisis of the country; welcomes in this context the setting up of Commission for National Dialogue and Reconciliation;

Amendment

2. Underlines the importance of inclusive national dialogue and the reconciliation process to achieve genuine and democratic political solution to the recurrent crisis of the country, *to keep peace between ethnic groups;* welcomes in this context the setting up of Commission for National Dialogue and Reconciliation;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Invites the government and the MNLA to have a preliminary discussion about the participation of MNLA to the Commission for National Dialogue and Reconciliation, recalls the dialogue has to be engaged with all ethnic groups;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. urges for the swift implementation of ***this road-map*** in order to sustain the transition until re-establishment of the constitutional order throughout the country by organising free and transparent elections in 2013;

3. urges for the swift implementation of ***the Road-map*** in order to sustain the transition until re-establishment of the constitutional order throughout the country by organising ***democratic***, free, ***fair*** and transparent gelections in 2013; ***welcomes the Malian authorities' commitment to move rapidly towards the polls, as well as declarations by leaders of the transitional government not to stand for elections; acknowledges the challenges arising from the organization of the poll, including issues such as security in the northern areas, issuing biometric voters cards and registration of refugees on the electoral rolls and calls on the EU and its international partners to step up their support for the upcoming electoral process;***

Or. en

Amendment 33
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution

PE508.235v01-00

16/30

AM\932899EN.doc

Paragraph 3

Draft motion for a resolution

3. urges for the swift implementation of this road-map in order to sustain the transition until re-establishment of the constitutional order throughout the country by organising free and transparent elections in 2013;

Amendment

3. urges for the swift implementation of this road-map in order to sustain the transition until re-establishment of the constitutional order ***and the rule of law*** throughout the country by organising free and transparent elections in 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 34 Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 3a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Reaffirms that the presidential and legislative elections are considered as the first step towards the return to democracy and that their holdings are essential in order to ensure the credibility of future governments;

Or. en

Amendment 35 Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution Paragraph 3b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Considers that if the presidential elections must be held in July 2013, the legislative elections may be staggered;

Or. en

Amendment 36

Santiago Fisas Aixela, François Alfonsi

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Draft motion for a resolution

4. insists that political solutions to rebuild Mali need to be accompanied by a clear, sustainable economic development strategy which would address the problem of unemployment in order to improve the livelihood of the population and stresses that the resumption of provision of basic services such as health, education, water and sanitation are essential for the stability of the country;

Amendment

4. insists that political solutions to rebuild Mali need to be accompanied by a clear, sustainable economic development strategy which would address the problem of unemployment in order to improve the livelihood of the population and stresses that the resumption of provision of basic services such as health, education, water and sanitation are essential for the stability of the country. ***Also believes that institutional reforms are necessary for political stability and to allow all community to be involved in building the future of the country;***

Or. en

Amendment 37

Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Draft motion for a resolution

4. insists that political solutions to rebuild Mali need to be accompanied by a clear, sustainable economic development strategy which would address the problem of unemployment in order to improve the livelihood of the population and stresses that the resumption of provision of basic services such as health, education, water and sanitation are essential for the stability of the country;

Amendment

4. insists that political solutions to rebuild Mali need to be accompanied by a clear, sustainable economic development strategy which would address the problem of unemployment in order to improve the livelihood of the population and stresses that the resumption of provision of basic services such as health, education, water and sanitation are essential for the stability of the country; ***stresses equally the need to***

strengthen democratic processes and accountability throughout the country as means of achieving better development results;

Or. en

Amendment 38
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Invites all International organisations, NGO and Malian government to work together and to bring an adequate and coordinated support to the population;

Or. en

Amendment 39
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. takes the view that responding to Mali's development challenges requires adequate funding and improved coordination both at the level of the EU, and with the other international donors; strongly supports a tailor made approach focusing on the needs of the country and reflecting progress made towards implementing the Roadmap and restoring rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 40
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Draft motion for a resolution

5. calls on West African governments to fight against proliferation of arms and drug trafficking **by putting** balanced and sustainable development strategy at the heart of their development policy to provide basic public services to the population in general and employment opportunities for the youth in particular;

Amendment

5. calls on **the EU and its international partners to support** West African governments to fight against proliferation of arms and drug trafficking; **calls on the countries in the region to put** balanced and sustainable development strategy at the heart of their development policy, to provide basic public services to the population in general and employment opportunities for the youth in particular;

Or. en

Amendment 41
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

5a. Calls on the EU, UN and states to give logistic support and technical instruments to help Malians fighting against proliferation of arms and drugs trafficking; invites all countries in Sahel region to coordinate its safety politics to have a strong answer against trafficking;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 42
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

PE508.235v01-00

20/30

AM\932899EN.doc

Draft motion for a resolution

6. stresses that security and development in the Sahel are mutually reinforcing; welcomes the initial intervention by France **and** reinforced by **the EU Training Mission (EUTM) Mali and** AFISMA in order to halt further destabilisation and counter **oppositions** forces; recalls that longer term stability, security and territorial integrity of the country requires not only defeating violent radical extremists and those trafficking in arms, drugs and people but also promoting alternatives to illegal activities of impoverished people and unemployed youth;

Amendment

6. stresses that security and development in the Sahel are mutually reinforcing; welcomes the initial intervention by France reinforced by the AFISMA in order to halt further destabilisation and counter **extremist** forces; **underlines the important complementary role of EU Training Mission (EUTM Mali) in providing decisive assistance to build the longer term capacity of the Malian army**; recalls that longer term stability, security and territorial integrity of the country requires not only defeating violent radical extremists and those trafficking in arms, drugs and people but also promoting alternatives to illegal activities of impoverished people and unemployed youth;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Draft motion for a resolution

6. stresses that security and development in the Sahel are mutually reinforcing; welcomes the initial intervention by France and reinforced by the EU Training Mission (EUTM) Mali and AFISMA in order to halt further destabilisation and counter **oppositions** forces; recalls that longer term stability, security and territorial integrity of the country requires not only defeating violent radical extremists and those trafficking in arms, drugs and people but also promoting alternatives to illegal activities of impoverished people and

Amendment

6. stresses that security and development in the Sahel are mutually reinforcing; welcomes the initial intervention by France and reinforced by the EU Training Mission (EUTM) Mali and AFISMA in order to halt further destabilisation and counter **extremist** forces; recalls that longer term stability, security and territorial integrity of the country requires not only defeating violent radical extremists and those trafficking in arms, drugs and people but also promoting alternatives to illegal activities of impoverished people and

unemployed youth;

unemployed youth;

Or. en

Amendment 44
Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Underlines the necessity to find a regional solution rooted in a regional agreement supported by a conference of the countries of the sub-region, particularly Algeria and Mauritania;

Or. en

Amendment 45
Louis Michel

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Underlines that the transformation of the International Support Mission to Mali (AFISMA), under African control in a peacekeeping force of the United Nations to stabilize the country must not be limited to mere peacekeeping but must also allow to do peace-making under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations;

Or. en

Amendment 46
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls Malian government to respect and promote human rights mainly in the northern region where the population has been victim of cruel treatments by radical Islamist groups;

Or. en

Amendment 47
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. urges the AU and ECOWAS to speed up deployment of AFISMA; calls on the United Nations to examine ways of reinforcing AFISMA including through an integrated approach and providing the appropriate organisational and financial means; calls ***on examining the possibility of transforming AFISMA to an UN peace-keeping force with a peacemaking mandate*** in order to stabilise the country;

8. urges the AU and ECOWAS to speed up deployment of AFISMA; calls on the United Nations to examine ways of reinforcing AFISMA including through an integrated approach and providing the appropriate organisational and financial means; ***calls for the rapid adoption of a UNSC resolution transforming AFISMA into a multi-dimensional UN integrated stabilization mission under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations*** in order to stabilise the country ***and create conditions for lasting reconciliation;***

Or. en

Amendment 48
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. urges the AU and ECOWAS to speed

8. urges the AU and ECOWAS to speed up

up deployment of AFISMA; calls on the United Nations *to examine ways of reinforcing* AFISMA including through *an integrated approach and providing the appropriate organisational and financial means; calls on examining the possibility of transforming* AFISMA *to an UN peace-keeping force* with a peacemaking mandate *in order to stabilise the country;*

deployment of AFISMA; calls on the United Nations *to implement plans to reinforce* AFISMA including through *the transformation of* AFISMA *into a UN stabilisation mission* with a peacemaking mandate; *welcomes the report of the UN Secretary General which sets out recommendations for such a stabilisation and rapid response forces;*

Or. en

Amendment 49 **AFET**

Draft motion for a resolution **Paragraph 9**

Draft motion for a resolution

9. welcomes the launch of EUTM Mali on 18 February 2013 and its mandate to support the reform of the Malian armed forces under democratic civilian control; *notes also its strong component of training on human rights, protection of civilians and international humanitarian law;* recalls the urgent need to support the Malian government in ensuring that it can maintain its territorial integrity over the longer term which includes having the means to address key asymmetric threats represented by the radical Islamist groups as well as those trafficking in people, goods and arms;

Amendment

9. welcomes the launch of EUTM Mali on 18 February 2013 and its mandate to support the reform of the Malian armed forces under democratic civilian control; recalls the urgent need to support the Malian government in ensuring that it can maintain its territorial integrity over the longer term which includes having the means to address key asymmetric threats represented by the radical Islamist groups as well as those trafficking in people, goods and arms;

Or. en

Amendment 50 **Cristian Dan Preda**

Draft motion for a resolution **Paragraph 9**

PE508.235v01-00

24/30

AM\932899EN.doc

Draft motion for a resolution

9. welcomes the launch of EUTM Mali on 18 February 2013 and its mandate to support the reform of the Malian armed forces under democratic civilian control; notes also its strong component of training on human rights, protection of civilians and international humanitarian law; recalls the urgent need to support the Malian government in ensuring that it can maintain its territorial integrity over the longer term which includes having the means to address key asymmetric threats represented by the radical Islamist groups as well as those trafficking in people, goods and arms;

Amendment

9. welcomes the launch of EUTM Mali on 18 February 2013 and its mandate to support the reform of the Malian armed forces under democratic civilian control; notes also its strong component of training on human rights, protection of civilians and international humanitarian law; recalls the urgent need to support the Malian government in ensuring that it can maintain its territorial integrity over the longer term which includes having the means to address key asymmetric threats represented by the radical Islamist groups as well as those trafficking in people, goods and arms; ***takes the view that EU should consider including in the training programs of the Malian armed forces modules on good practices and fighting corruption;***

Or. en

Amendment 51
AFET

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Notes the complementary work of EUCAP Niger in providing training to strengthen the security sector in neighbouring countries as well as coordinate with EUTM Mali through a liaison officer in Bamako; calls on the HRVP to set out options for providing similar support for the reform of the broader security sector in Mali (including police, national guard, gendarmerie and the justice sector) including by assessing whether this could be done through an extension of the mandate of EUTM Mali or EUCAP Niger or through the creation of a new CSDP Mission dedicated to the

broader reform of the civilian security sector;

Or. en

Amendment 52
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Draft motion for a resolution

10. condemns the human rights violations and calls for the perpetrators to be held responsible; welcomes the decision by International Criminal Court to open an inquiry and calls for Malian authorities to cooperate; *supports the intention to deploy civilian human rights observers to gather evidence;*

Amendment

10. condemns the human rights violations *that have occurred since the March 2012 military coup* and calls for the perpetrators to be held responsible; welcomes the decision by International Criminal Court to open an inquiry and calls for Malian authorities to cooperate; *welcomes the deployment of the first human rights observers in Mali, in accordance with the decisions of the African Union Peace and Security Council and ECOWAS; underlines that political reconstruction and its credibility depend also on the establishment of transitional justice mechanisms;*

Or. en

Amendment 53
Santiago Fisas Ayxela, François Alfonsi

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Draft motion for a resolution

10. condemns the human rights violations and calls for the perpetrators to be held responsible; welcomes the decision by

Amendment

10. condemns the human rights violations and calls for the perpetrators to be held responsible; welcomes the decision by

International Criminal Court to open an inquiry and calls for Malian authorities to cooperate; supports the intention to deploy civilian human rights observers to gather evidence;

International Criminal Court to open an inquiry and calls for Malian authorities to cooperate; supports the intention to deploy civilian human rights observers to gather evidence; ***stresses the urgent need to implement this mission;***

Or. en

Amendment 54
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Draft motion for a resolution

11. calls for the continuation of provision of humanitarian aid to the populations in need, and taking measures to ensure the free and voluntary return of the refugees;

Amendment

11. calls for the continuation of provision of humanitarian aid to the populations in need, and taking measures to ensure the free and voluntary return of the refugees; ***stresses the need to maintain a clear distinction between the humanitarian and political/security agendas in order to ensure the impartiality of humanitarian action, the safety of humanitarian workers and guarantee relief access to those in need;***

Or. en

Amendment 55
Jean Roatta

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Invites all security forces in Mali to secure the country to allow humanitarian aid to reach all populations;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. reiterates its condemnation of looting and destruction of cultural heritage; welcomes the recent measures taken by UNESCO in view of the rehabilitation of cultural heritage in Mali;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11c (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. takes the view that the EU should, in the light of the Malian crisis, operate the necessary adjustments to the European Strategy for Development and Security in the Sahel; underlines the need for better integration between the development and security pillars of the Strategy and for better coordination of its policy instruments; stresses the need for improvement of the early warning systems of the EU, which would enable it to fulfil the preventive dimension of the Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11d (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

11d. welcomes the convening of a high-level international donors' conference which will be hosted by France and the European Union on 15 May 2013; expresses its hope that the outcome of this event will help provide effective development assistance to Mali, including through innovative mechanisms such as the announced State-Building Contract;

Or. en

Amendment 59
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11e (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

11e. stresses the need for closer regional cooperation and takes the view that the EU should use its political influence and financial leverage to encourage its partners in the region to harmonize their often fragmented political, diplomatic and military initiatives in order to address more effectively the multi-faceted challenges that the Sahel faces;

Or. en

Amendment 60
Cristian Dan Preda

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Draft motion for a resolution

12. instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the Council, the Commission, the EU Special Representative for Human Rights, the governments and parliaments of the Member States, the Government and National Assembly of Mali, the African Union, ECOWAS, the Secretary-General of the United Nations *and* the United Nations Human Rights Council.

Amendment

12.instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the Council, the Commission, the EU Special Representative for Human Rights, the governments and parliaments of the Member States, the Government and National Assembly of Mali, the African Union, ECOWAS, the Secretary-General of the United Nations, the United Nations Human Rights Council *and the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.*

Or. en